Public Document Pack

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance) F 1] « AMNA
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) % ') YEARS

OF SERVICI

Sir'y Ffli

-Sl.r Y F . int Contact Officer:
FIIHtShlrE Ceri Shotton / 01352 702305
COUNTY COUNCIL ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To: ClIr Neville Phillips (Chairman)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Bob Connah, Jean Davies, Rob Davies,
David Evans, David Healey, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect,
Vicky Perfect, lan Smith and Arnold Woolley

20 January 2022
Dear Sir/Madam
NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING

CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2022 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Gareth Owens
Chief Officer (Governance)

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of
Democratic Services for an invitation. Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. A recording of the
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https:/flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic
Services Team on 01352 702345.



https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 17 November 2021.

4 DRAFT PETITIONS SCHEME (Pages 11 - 18)

Purpose: To enable the Committee to consider and approve the draft
Petitions Scheme.

5 DIVERSITY IN DEMOCRACY ACTION PLAN (Pages 19 - 30)
Purpose: To receive the Diversity in Democracy Action Plan.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meet
[...]
 intentionally left blank



28.

29.

Agenda Iltem 3

CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
17 NOVEMBER 2021

Minutes of the remote meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Wednesday, 17 November 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Neville Phillips (Chairman)

Councillors: Bob Connah, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, David Evans, David Healey,
Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, lan Smith, and Arnold
Woolley

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Martin White for Chris Bithell

APOLOGIES: Councillor Bernie Attridge

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Head of Democratic Services, Team
Leader- Democratic Services and Democratic Services Officers.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that a personal interest would be recorded
on behalf of Members in relation to item 4 — Independent Remuneration Panel for
Wales (IRPW)

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 and 30 September were
submitted.

Accuracy: 30 September 2021: first paragraph, meeting of the Committee held on 24
March, should read 30 September 2021.

30 September 2021: In response to the comments made by Councillor Mike Peers,
the Head of Democratic Services agreed to inform the Planning Strategy Group of
the suggestions as set out in minute no. 24, resolution (f).

The minutes were moved by Councillor Michelle Perfect and seconded by Councillor
Jean Davies.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above correction the minutes be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

Page 5



30.

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW)

The Head of Democratic Services introduced a report on the Independent
Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) draft Annual Report for 2022. He provided
background information and said the IRPW had sent the draft Annual Report to
County Councils on 29 September, requesting comments to be made by 26
November 2021. The IRPW was required to take into account any represen
[...]
nce to political balance as stated in paragraph 1.08 of
the report. Officers commented on the awareness of public perception around
political grouping, the location-neutral stance which had been adopted by other local
authorities, and the Council’s commitment to broaden diversity and democracy.

Page 7



33.

In response to the further comments made by Councillor Ted Palmer regarding
political balance in section 1.08 of the report, the Chief Officer explained that fair and
equal access would be given to all Members who wished to be physically present at
meetings of the Council held in the Council Chamber.

Councillor Arnold Woolley asked if the option of electronic voting could be provided at
Council’'s Zoom meetings to ensure clarity. The Chief Officer spoke in support of the
use of on-line voting at remote meetings. The Team Manager — Democratic Services
explained that testing of the on-line voting system on Zoom had indicated that further
work was required to adapt for use at Council meetings and agreed to take this
forward.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Rob Davies and
seconded by Councillor Mike Peers.

RESOLVED:
That the interim Multi-meetings policy, as detailed in paragraphs 1.07 - 1.12
of the report be adopted until such time as the new Council determined its

own Multi-location meetings policy.

DECLARATION AND DISPOSAL OF LAND SURPLUS TO REQUIREMENTS

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report to agree minor changes to the
Constitution around how land would be declared surplus to requirements. He
provided background information and explained that the process for declaring and
disposing of land surplus to the Council’s requirements was not currently
documented and it was proposed that the process be included within the Constitution
to improve transparency and clarity.

Councillor Mike Peers raised a number of questions around delegated authority,
membership of the Capital Asset Programme Board, land and property surplus to
requirements, and the reference to a delegated report in section 1.03 of the report.
Councillor Peers spoke on the need to ensure that ‘best value’ was obtained for the
sale of surplus land/property and proposed that reference to this be included in the
Constitution. Councillor Arnold Woolley seconded the proposal.

The Chief Officer referred to section 1.04 in the report and advised that there was a
separate documented process to authorise the sale of a particular piece of land
which was based on the value of the land and he provided an overview of the
disposal process. He confirmed that Members were already involved in the sale
process. In response to a question from Councillor Peers the Chief Officer confirmed
that an independent valuation was obtained on the proposed sale of land.

In response to the comments made by Councillor Peers concerning ‘best value’, the
Chief Officer advised that this was a statutory obligation on the Council which could
not dispose of land less than fair market value except in certain circumstances. The

Page 8



34.

Chief Officer agreed to include reference to the need to obtain ‘best consideration’ to
the existing delegation to Officers around the disposal of land.

In response to a question from Councillor lan Smith, the Chief Officer explained that
the local Member(s) must be consulted on the sale of any land within their Ward.

Councillor David Healey asked what course of action would be taken if the
Governing Body of a School disagreed with the potential sale of land on a school
estate. The Chief Officer explained that in such circumstances negotiation would
take place with all parties involved. The Chief Officer advised that if a School was to
disagree with the potential sale of a particular piece of land the decision on whether
the land was declared as ‘surplus’ should be subject to a delegated report and he
outlined the decision making process for delegated reports.

The following recommendations were moved by Councillor David Healey and
seconded by Councillor Ted Palmer

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the proposed process for declaring and disposing of land that is
surplus to requirements be included within the Constitution;

(b)  That reference to the need to obtain ‘best consideration’ be included in the
existing delegation to Officers around the disposal of land; and

(c) That if a School should disagree with the potential sale of a particular piece of

land the decision on whether the land was declared as ‘surplus’ should be
subject to a delegated report

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.20 pm)

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Sir'y Fflint
("E!En!g!z.!re

CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 26 January 2022

Report Subject Draft Petitions Scheme

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Members may recall from previous reports that Section 42 of the Local
Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021, which comes into force with effect from
5t May 2022 places a duty on principal councils to make and publish a petitions
scheme. Council has previously supported this, in principle, when consulted on the
contents of the Local Government & Elections Bill.

Members will be aware that we have a ‘Petitions’ item on the agenda for each
ordinary meeting of Council. That is for Members to bring to the Council’s attention
petitions which have been raised within their ward. This is recognised as being an
important part of the relationship between a Member and the people who live and/
or work in their ward. Because of that, Members should be assured that no
changes are proposed to that process.

The officers have drafted a petitions scheme, based on the criteria of suitability for
questions at Council. This has been in place for some years and following review
is still considered to be suitable for our purpose. The Petitions scheme is to enable
members of the public to organise and submit petitions directly to the County
Council. The submission of electronic petitions can be managed using the
Modern.gov software which supports the committee system.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee considers and comments on the draft Petitions
scheme.

2 That subject to the Committee’s approval for the Petitions scheme, that it
be submitted to Council for formal adoption.

Page 11



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE NEED FOR A PETITIONS SCHEME

1.01 | Section 42 of the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021, which
comes into force with effect from 5t May 2022 places a duty on principal
councils to make and publish a petitions scheme.

1.02 | This is in addition, rather than as a replacement of the current facility for
Members to submit petitions at Council meetings. Those arrangements will
continue, and still be subject to an annual report. As in previous years,
such reports would be made to the last scheduled council meeting of a
municipal year.

1.03 | The officers have prepared a draft Petitions scheme, which is attached as
appendix 1. The parameters for acceptability are based on those which we
have had for some years for public questions to Council.

1.04 | The Committee is invited to consider and comment on the draft Petitions
scheme. Subject to the Committee’s approval of the scheme, it will be
submitted to Council for formal adoption.

1.05 | Once adopted by Council, the Petitions scheme will be published on the
Council’s website.

1.06 | The submission of electronic petitions can be managed using the
Modern.gov software which supports the committee system.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | Itis anticipated that the introduction of this statutory scheme will have few
resource implications.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | This report is being published for consultation purposes.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | The adoption of a Petitions scheme is a statutory requirement.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | App 1 - Draft Petitions Scheme

Page 12




6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 | None
Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer (Governance)
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: Gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None

Page 13



mailto:Gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Petitions Scheme

Section 42 of the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 places on principal
councils, such as Flintshire a duty to make and publish a scheme setting out how we
intend to handle and respond to petitions (including electronic petitions).

The Council has had a simple mechanism in place for many years, whereby individual
Members of Council are able to hand in petitions at Council meetings. Such petitions
have typically, but not always, related to specific ward issues. This petitions scheme
builds on that mechanism and our approach to public questions to Council.

The Act requires that the petition scheme must, in particular, set out—
(a) how a petition may be submitted to the Council;
(b) how and by when the Council will acknowledge receipt of a petition;
(c) the steps the Council may take in response to a petition received by it;

(d) the circumstances (if any) in which the Council may take no further action in
response to a petition;

(e) how and by when the Council will make available its response to a petition to
the person who submitted the petition and to the public.

We are required to review our petition scheme from time to time and, if considered
appropriate, revise it. This review could be incorporated into the Petitions Annual Report
which we already have. If we revise or replace a petition scheme, we must publish the
revised or new version. This can be on our website.

Petitions will still be accepted by submission through local Members at Council
meetings. Otherwise, they will be submitted through our website, using the Modern.gov
system which we already use to publish our agendas and reports. Link here.

The rules of the petition scheme are as follows:

No. | Requirement Justification
1 Petitions will not be accepted from other on-line This is to ensure that
petitions systems. petitions have not been

copied or otherwise
adulterated

2 Petitions may collect signatures for a maximum This is to ensure that

period of 21 days. petitions are current, rather
than historic.

3. | To be regarded as valid, a signatory must This is to ensure that
provide their name, address (living or working signatories are genuine,
within Council area) postcode and their email within an interest in
address. Flintshire.

Page 15



Petitions are not admissible if they are the same,
or substantially similar to a petition which closed
less than six months previously.

This is replicates the ‘six
months’ rule for Public
Questions to Council and
protects against potential
nuisance.

5 Requests for a petition on the Council's website | The role of the Monitoring
(Modern.gov) will be considered by the Officer /officer group is
Monitoring Officer (or by officers attending the proposed as issues such as
monthly Democracy Business Planning Meeting) | the validity of Notices of
to ensure that they are appropriate and do not Motion are determined by
include any issues listed under 13, below. that means.

6 A list of rejected petitions will be published on the | Openness.

Council's website with the reasons for rejection.

7 For the first year, the minimum number of This is to ensure that
signatories for a petition is set at ten people. petitions are matters of
Fewer than that will be regarded as a letter or genuine public concern.
request for service, depending on subject matter.

A petition might be referred to an Overview &
Scrutiny Committee or directly to a Chief Officer
for actioning within their portfolio.

8 The Chief Executive will decide how to respond
to a petition which may include any one or more
of the following:

1) referring it to Cabinet, Council or a
committee (including an Overview and
Scrutiny Committee);

2) referring it to an officer;

3) not taking any action; and/or

4) taking any other steps it considers
appropriate

9 The current practice of reporting on petitions The annual petitions report
received during the year will be continued, but (submitted to the last
individual decisions should be published on the Council meeting of the
website as they are made. municipal years) provides a

continued record of petitions
received.

10. | The response to a petition e.g. considered by It would be too resource

Council, passed to Cabinet, an Overview &
Scrutiny committee, or to a Chief Officer, added
to an Overview & Scrutiny Agenda etc. will be
published on the Council’'s website. The outcome
of individual petitions should be reported on the
website as soon as possible.

intensive to email all petition
signatories, to inform them
of outcomes.

Page 16




12 | Petitions will be kept for six years/72 months

Treated as a background
paper and subject to the
same time constraints.
GDPR implications?

13 | There should be a mechanism for the public to
object (appeal) if they believe that the petition
has not been dealt with properly. Relevant
Cabinet Member /Chief Officer to review (if not
previously involved)

Natural justice to build in an
appeal mechanism.

Petitions will not be accepted if they relate to:

Judicial or quasi-judicial matters;

Matters under investigation;

Individual planning, licence or grant
applications or appeals;

Named officers or Members of the
Council;

Confidential or exempt information as
described in the Access to Information
Procedure Rules or requires its disclosure;
Party political matters;

Defamatory material;

Substantially the same issue as a question
put within the past 6 months.

Use of the same constraints
as well established Council
Questions procedure

The Council produces an annual report, detailing petitions handed in by councillors
during the year and how they were dealt with. This is submitted to the last Council
meeting of the municipal year. Petitions submitted under this scheme will also be
included in that annual report in future.

Page 17




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Sir'y Fflint
."E!En!g!z.!re

CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 26 January 2022

Report Subject Diversity in Democracy Action Plan

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Since 2018 the WLGA has been looking at whether the demography of elected
representatives reflects the demography of the areas which they represent. In
2021 it resolved to urge all Councils in Wales to commit to their own diversity in
democracy declaration in order to try and make the elected Councillor cohort more
reflective of the population as a whole. In July 2021 Full Council approved its own
diversity in democracy declaration and agreed to develop an action plan.

The draft action plan is intended to reduce or remove barriers to election amongst
underrepresented groups. It contains a series of work streams to:

¢ Raise awareness of the role and process for election;

e Train and support Councillors once elected;

e Reduce barriers to fulfilling the role once elected;

¢ Provide inspiration or role models to underrepresented groups.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Diversity in Democracy action plan is approved.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | BACKGROUND

1.01 | The lack of diverse representation in local authorities has been recognised
for a long time. A more diverse democracy and elected representatives
who are more reflective and understanding of their communities can lead
to better engagement with communities and ward members. This leads to
greater levels of confidence and trust and better decision making informed
by a wider range of perspectives.

In September 2018 the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)
agreed to take steps to advance gender equality and diversity in Councils

Page 19




before the 2022 elections in recognition of the lack of diversity in Welsh
Councils. A Cross Party Working Group was set up to explore broader
underrepresentation in democracy.

In March 2021 the WLGA Council received a report from the working
group with proposals designed to achieve a step change in diversity
following the 2022 elections.

The report identified barriers to participation, broadly :-
- Time commitment and meeting times
- Political and organisational culture
- Childcare and other caring responsibilities
- Public criticism and online abuse
- Remuneration and impact on employment
- Lack of diverse role models and incumbency

The WLGA Council unanimously agreed that action was required. A letter
was sent to each Local Authority in Wales (which was considered by
Flintshire County Council on the 22" July 2021).

1.02

At their meeting on the 22" of July 2021, Flintshire County Council
recognised the importance of diversity in democracy by making a
commitment to be a ‘Diverse Council’ and undertook to develop an action
plan to improve diversity. The Constitution and Democratic Services
Committee (C&DSC) were tasked with developing the action plan. Two
Member workshops were held on the 11t and 19" of January to provide all
members with an opportunity to consider the draft plan prior to
consideration by the C&DSC. The workshops were supportive of the
proposed action plan and suggested further actions to promote diversity.
More detailed verbal feedback from the workshops will be provided at the
meeting.

1.03

The 11 key areas for consideration are summarised below. Details of the
proposed actions in relation to each area are detailed within the attached
draft action plan (appendix 1).

1. Assess the effectiveness of the provisions in the Local Government
(Wales) Measure 2011 in relation to data collection, and in relation to other
candidate data that could be collected within the current devolution
framework in or

Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
26 JANUARY 2022

Minutes of the remote meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Wednesday, 26 January 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Neville Phillips (Chairman)
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Bob Connah, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, David Evans, 
David Healey, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, 
Ian Smith, and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGY:  Councillor Bernie Attridge

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Patrick Heesom and Christine Jones attended as 
observers

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance)

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

23. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November were submitted.

The minutes were moved as a correct record by Councillor Chris Bithell 
and seconded by Councillor Mike Peers.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

24. DRAFT PETITIONS SCHEME

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented the draft petition scheme, which 
would enable members of the public to organise and submit petitions directly to 
the County Council.  Section 42 of the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 
2021, which would come into effect from 5 May, 2022 placed a duty on principal 
councils to make and publish a petition scheme.

Officers had drafted a petition scheme, based on the criteria of suitability 
for questions at Council, with a copy shown at Appendix 1 of the report.  This had 
been in place for some years and following review was still considered to be 
suitable with the submission of electronic petitions being managed using the 
Modern.gov software which supported the committee system.      

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved and 
seconded by Councillors Bob Connah and Rob Davies.



Councillor Vicky Perfect spoke in support of the requirement that a 
signatory must live or work within the Council area, and cited previous petitions 
received from other countries regarding Flint Castle.

Councillor Ted Palmer sought clarification that petitions from organisations 
such as, change.org would not be accepted.  The Chief Officer explained that the 
Council’s petition system would be widely available but there needed to be 
assurances that were built into the Council’s own scheme.  Councillor Palmer 
supported this suggestion as he felt it would be difficult to assess where all 
signatories lived and worked through any other petitions scheme.  

Councillor Mike Peers suggested that local Members should be notified of 
any petitions submitted in order to deal with any queries from local residents that 
may arise from the petition and also asked whether there would be a mechanism 
for the public to appeal, if they felt that the petition had not been dealt with 
properly.  He commented on the review of petitions to ensure that they were 
appropriate and questioned whether a local Members could submit a petition to 
County Council following the refusal of an online petitions due to its 
appropriateness.  In conclusion, he questioned the proposal that petitions would 
not be accepted if they related to planning applications.  He felt that a petition on 
a planning application would give members of the public the opportunity to 
comment, especially on large scale applications, and would also give the 
Committee a greater number of views.

Councillor Chris Bithell spoke in support of allowing people who lived and 
worked outside of the County to submit and sign online petitions.  He felt that the 
views of residents in neighbouring counties who visited Flintshire on a regular 
basis for shopping and those that visited for tourism should be heard.  He 
commented on the proposal that the Chief Executive would decide how to 
respond to a petition and asked that if a decision was taken not to take any 
action, that a reason why was also provided.  In relation to petitions on planning 
applications, he outlined instances where planning applications had continued to 
be considered by the Planning Committee where petitions had been submitted on 
the application.  

The Chief Officer responded to the comments made.  He explained that 
the decision to allow signatories to work or live outside of the County was a 
matter for the Committee.  He supported the suggestion that local Member(s) be 
informed of a petition submitted on an issue within their ward and suggested that 
the views of the local Member(s) on the substance of the petition be sought.  In 
relation to comments around petitions on planning applications, he explained that 
there were established processes for consultation on planning applications and 
the petitions should not allow for further consideration of applications if a decision 
had been made.  He supported the comments around restrictions and agreed 
that the same restrictions should apply to any petitions submitted by Members at 
County Council meetings and said that he was happy to provide advice to 
Members on the appropriateness of a petition.

Following further consideration on whether online petitions would be 
accepted if they related to individual planning applications, the Chief Officer 
suggested that petitions be allowed for open planning applications and that the 



petition be treated as a consultation response to the application.  The Committee 
supported this suggestion.

Councillor Michelle Perfect, following further discussion around the 
signatories of online petitions, suggested that the lead signatory must live or work 
in the County but that all further signatories could live and work outside of the 
County.  Councillor Bithell supported this suggestion and also suggested that the 
justification of this, outlined in the scheme be amended to read ‘This is to ensure 
that signatories are genuine, with an interest in Flintshire or the matter/issue of 
concern’.  These suggestions were supported by the Committee.

The Chief Officer, in summing up the comments/suggestions made by the 
Committee, outlined the following proposed changes to the draft Petition 
Scheme, as outlined at Appendix 1 of the report:-

 That to be regarded as valid, a signatory must provide their name, 
address, postcode and e-mail address.  The first signatory, called 
the promoter, must live, work, volunteer etc. within the Council area;

 That the justification of the above, be amended to read ‘This is to 
ensure that signatories are genuine, with an interest in Flintshire or 
the matter/issue of concern’;

 That Petitions received in relation to planning, licensing or grant 
applications/appeals that have not been decided will be referred to 
the relevant service and treated as a consultation response to that 
application/appeal; 

 The ward member(s) will be notified of a petition received from a 
promoter whose address is within that ward. The ward member(s) 
will be asked for their views on the petition and proposed method of 
disposal;

 That the response to the petition be sent to the promoter of the 
petition and published on the Councils website;

 The promoter may object (appeal) if they believe that the petition 
has not been dealt with properly; and

 Petitions will not be accepted if they relate to individual planning, 
licence or grant applications or appeals which have already been 
determined by the Council. 

As the original mover and seconder of the recommendations outlined 
within the report, Councillor Bob Connah and Councillor Rob Davies supported 
the proposed amendments to the draft Petitions Scheme as outlined by the Chief 
Officer.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Petitions scheme, as outlined at Appendix 1 of the report, be 
supported with the following amendments:-

 That to be regarded as valid, a signatory must provide their name, 
address, postcode and e-mail address.  The first signatory, called 
the promoter, must live, work, volunteer etc. within the Council 
area;



 That the justification of the above, be amended to read ‘This is to 
ensure that signatories are genuine, with an interest in Flintshire or 
the matter/issue of concern’;

 That Petitions received in relation to planning, licensing or grant 
applications/appeals that have not been decided will be referred to 
the relevant service and treated as a consultation response to that 
application/appeal; 

 The ward member(s) will be notified of a petition received from a 
promoter whose address is within that ward. The ward member(s) 
will be asked for their views on the petition and proposed method 
of disposal;

 That the response to the petition be sent to the promoter of the 
petition and published on the Councils website;

 The promoter may object (appeal) if they believe that the petition 
has not been dealt with properly; and

 Petitions will not be accepted if they relate to individual planning, 
licence or grant applications or appeals which have already been 
determined by the Council. 

25. DIVERSITY IN DEMOCRACY ACTION PLAN

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented the draft Diversity in 
Democracy action plan, as attached at Appendix 1 of the report.  The draft action 
plan was intended to reduce or remove barriers to election amongst 
underrepresented groups and contained a series of work streams.

Since 2018, the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) had been 
looking at whether the demography of elected representatives reflected the 
demography of the areas which they represented.  In 2021 it resolved to urge all 
Councils in Wales to commit to their own diversity in democracy declaration in 
order to try and make the elected Councillor cohort more reflective of the 
population as a whole.  The 11 key areas for consideration were summarised 
within the report and the Chief Officer detailed the proposed actions in relation to 
each area within the draft action plan, shown at Appendix 1.

The Chief Officer also provided details of the comments/suggestions made 
by Members during the briefing sessions held to consider the draft action plan 
and how these had been taken on board in presenting the report.

The Chief Officer invited the Environment and Social Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Facilitator to comment on the draft action plan and thanked her for her 
work in drafting the action plan.  The Facilitator did not wish to add anything to 
the introduction given by the Chief Officers, but suggested that the Committee 
may wish to add an additional recommendation that the Committee monitor the 
action plan going forward.

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, together with an 
additional recommendation that the Committee monitor the action plan in the 
future, were moved and seconded by Councillors Chris Bithell and Ian Smith.  

Councillor Chris Bithell spoke in support of the report and outlined the 
Council’s previous work, which had been recognised nationally, to increase 



diversification and encourage people to become Councillors.  He said he was 
disappointed to see that the number of young people who voted in the National 
Assembly for Wales election had been low and outlined the work the Council 
done in establishing a Youth Council and the opportunities in the past for young 
people to attend meetings with Councillors to debate issues.  He commented on 
employment policies for standing for public office and said that whilst employers 
may accommodate this, becoming a Councillor and having time off work to attend 
meetings etc. could affect opportunities within that employment in the future.

Councillor Ian Smith, whilst welcoming the proposals, spoke of meetings 
being held in the mornings/afternoon discouraging young people from standing 
for election.  He said that Committee meetings being held in the morning required 
Councillors to take a full day from work to attend.  He also commented on 
meetings with outside bodies also being held in the day and the inability for 
Councillors who worked full time to regularly meet with the Police etc. due to work 
commitments.   

Councillor Mike Peers spoke about the support he had received from a 
large employer who had a Policy for standing for public office, when he decided 
to stand as a Councillor.  He also commented on the support needed for people 
who wished to stand as a Councillor and the information and advice needed.  He 
referred to the action plan and asked when the timeframe for the objectives would 
be completed. 

A number of Members commented on and gave examples of the 
difficulties faced with work colleagues when having time off to attend meetings 
and carry out duties as Councillors and felt that this could be a barrier for people 
wishing to stand for election.

In response to the question from Councillor Peers, the Chief Officer 
explained that the timeframe would be completed prior to the report being 
presented to County Council in February, 2022.  In the meantime, officers would 
start working on some of the actions outlined within the action plan.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee approve the Diversity in Democracy action plan; and

(b) That the Committee monitor the action plan at future Committee meetings.

26. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.25 pm)  

…………………………..
Chairman


